
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Copland, 

Donnelly, Grant, Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 25 September 2015 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 

 

 

B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Application for a provisional premises licence - R S McColls, Provost Watt Drive - 
Remitted back by Sheriff  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

2 Application for a provisional premises licence - Co-operative, 122 - 124 Broomhill 
Road - Remitted back by Sheriff  (Pages 11 - 106) 
 

3 List of Applications (Items 3.1 to 3.18)  (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

 3.1  Application for a premises licence - Cocoa Ooze, 24-28 Belmont Street  
(Pages 115 - 116) 
 

 3.2  Application for a provisional premises licence: Angus and Ale, 55 Schoolhill  
(Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 3.3  Application for a provisional premises licence: R S McColl's, 2-4 Balgownie 
Crescent  (Pages 119 - 130) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 3.4  Application for a provisional premises licence: R S McColl's, 207a Union 
Street  (Pages 131 - 144) 
 

 3.5  Application for variation of a premises licence: Musa, 33 Exchange Street  
(Pages 145 - 146) 
 

 3.6  Application for variation of a premises licence: Wine Raks, 8 St Swithin 
Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 147 - 148) 
 

 3.7  Application for variation of a premises licence: Borsalino's, 337 North 
Deeside Road, Peterculter  (Pages 149 - 158) 
 

 3.8  Application for variation of a premises licence: O'Neill's (Gnd Floor), 9 Back 
Wynd  (Pages 159 - 164) 
 

 3.9  Application for variation of a premises licence: Co-operative, Lewis Road  
(Pages 165 - 172) 
 

 3.10  Application for variation of a premises licence: Ghillies Lair, Great Southern 
Road  (Pages 173 - 176) 
 

 3.11  Application for variation of a premises licence: Lidl, Inverurie Road  (Pages 
177 - 184) 
 

 3.12  Application for variation of a premises licence: Lidl, Wellington Road  
(Pages 185 - 192) 
 

 3.13  Application for variation of a premises licence: Lidl, Lang Stracht  (Pages 
193 - 200) 
 

 3.14  Application for variation of a premises licence: Mill of Mundurno, Bridge of 
Don  (Pages 201 - 210) 
 

 3.15  Application for variation of a premises licence: Premier Inn, Argyll Way, 
Aberdeen Airport  (Pages 211 - 212) 
 

 3.16  Application for a personal licence: AC4161  (Pages 213 - 214) 
 

 3.17  Application for a personal licence: AC4174  (Pages 215 - 216) 
 

 3.18  Application for a personal licence: AC4141  (Pages 217 - 218) 
 

 3.19  Premises Licence Review Hearing - Noose & Monkey, Rosemount Viaduct   
 



 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Jacqui 
Wallace, e-mail jwallace@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 01224 522985  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: R S McCOLL’S, PROVOST WATT DRIVE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Local Convenience Store 
• Alcohol to be sold for consumption off the premises 10:00 to 22:00 hours daily 
• Capacity  10 square metres 
• The application was refused by the Board on 11 November 2014.  The 

applicant appealed the decision in the Sheriff Court and the Sheriff remitted 

the application back to the Board to consider afresh 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Police 

• LSO 

• NHS Grampian (late) 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Paragraph 6.5 – Conditions Attaching to Licences 
 
The Board has devised a number of local conditions that may be attached to 
premises licences. The following condition will be attached to all off-consumption 
premises  licences unless there is cause shown why this should not be the case: 
 

CCTV 
The licence holder shall provide sufficient internal and external CCTV 
coverage   of the premises to me
[...]

analytical data in respect of crimes and offences connected to licensed 
premises, and other crimes where the consumption of alcohol by either the 
perpetrators or victims of crime was a key factor, all of which impacted 
significantly on the Preventing Crime and Disorder licensing objective, 
amongst others. This evidence was read alongside that provided by the Health 
Board during the Board's decision making process for the overprovision 
assessment. 
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005, the Chief Constable makes representation in respect of to 
the application. 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 8



 

M E MO 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Housing and Environment 

3rd Floor, Marischal College 

 

To Eric Anderson Team Leader 

Legal and Democratic Services 

From Diane Sande  Licensing Standards Officer, Environmental Services 

Email Commercial@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date 29 September  2014 

Tel. 522541 Our Ref. DBS/PAC 

Fax. 01224 523887 Your Ref.  

 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 
 
Application for a Provisional Premises Licence 
Address: R S McColls, Provost Watt Drive, Aberdeen, AB12 5NA 
Applicant: Martin McColl Limited, McColl’s House, Ashwells Road, Brentwood, 
Essex, CM15 9ST 
 
I refer to the above and would like to make the following representation.  
 
The overprovision statement, as detailed within the Aberdeen Licensing Board policy 
(section 9), identifies overprovision of off sales in Aberdeen with the exception of two 
localities (section 9.8) - neither of which is relevant to this application. Therefore I 
would highlight that the application falls within an overprovision area of Aberdeen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Diane Sande 
Licensing Standards Officer 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: Co-Operative Group Food Ltd,
[...]
realised that this figure was likely to change in future should any off 
sales premises close by way of surrender or revocation. The Board was also aware 
from the Health Board’s advice that described their evidence as “the tip of the 
iceberg” and that there was a lot of under-reporting. The Board therefore considered 
that this would not automatically lead to a successful application for a new licence on 
the basis that an existing licence had been surrendered or revoked. Should that 
occur the Board may consider carrying out a further overprovision assessment before 
determining such future application.  

 

Agenda Item 3.6

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: BORSALINO RESTAURANT, 337 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Add a conservatory to the upper restaurant area 
• Convert lower level to a Bottle Shop selling wine, beers and spirits 
• Add off sales 11:00 to 22:00 hours Monday to Saturday and 12:30 to 22:00 

hours Sundays 
• Add live performances both during and outwith core hours. 
 

22:00 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• NHS Grampian 

• Culter Community Council 
 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

26 LICENSING OBJECTIVE - PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 

26.1 The Board believes that licensed premises have the potential to have a 
significant adverse impact on communities. It wishes to maintain and protect the 
amenity of occupiers of other businesses and residents from the potential 
consequence of the operation of licensed premises, whilst recognising the valuable 
cultural, social and business importance that such premises provide. 
 
26.5 Applicants will be expected to consider the following 

• when addressing the prevention of public nuisance:- the location of 
premises and proximity to residential and other noise sensitive premises, such as 
hospitals, hospices, care homes, schools, nurseries and places of worsh
[...]
ing conditions be imposed in respect of 
the external dining and drinking area: 
 
1. Clear signage is displayed indicating 'Licensed Area under the terms of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005' at the entrance to the external area.  This area 

Page 175



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

must be clearly delineated to prevent general access and egress by those 
other than customers of the premises. 
 
2. No alcohol to be taken out with the external area and clear signage to be 
displayed to that effect which should include wording advising that to do so 
would be an offence in terms of the Aberdeen City Council (Drinking in Public 
Places) Byelaws 2009. 
 
3. The terminal hour for the external area is restricted to 2200 hours. 
 
This representation is submitted for your attention when considering this 
application. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 176



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: LIDL, INVERURIE ROAD 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Increase the capacity for the display of alcohol to allow for theme weeks such 
as Italian week, French week etc. 

• Outwith theme weeks the display area would be used to merchandise 
premium wines 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• NHS Grampian 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Extract from paragraph 9.8 Overprovision Off Sales 
OFF SALES:  
The Board realised that the terms of section 7 of the 2005 Act did not support 
calculating overprovision to cover its entire area. The Board therefore decided to 
exclude two localities namely a) the Anguston locality (as identified by the Board) and 
b) the Kirkhill locality (as identified by the Board).  
 
Having excluded these two localities, the Board identified the rest of its area as 
a locality which has overprovision of off sales premises. The Board, having 
regard to the number and capacity of liquor licensed premises in this locality and, 
with the supporting ev
[...]
ted



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Application for a provisional premises licence - R S McColls, Provost Watt Drive - Remitted back by Sheriff
	McColl's - Police Let
	McColls - LSO Report

	2 Application for a provisional premises licence - Co-operative, 122 - 124 Broomhill Road - Remitted back by Sheriff
	Co-operative Group  Police Let
	Co-operative Group  LSO Memo
	Co-operative Group  NHS Let
	Co-operative Group  Obj 39 (ABCC)
	Co-operative Group  Supp 13
	Co-operative Group  Supp 35
	Co-operative Group  Supp 38
	Co-operative Group  Obj 01
	Co-operative Group  Obj 02
	Co-operative Group  Obj 03
	Co-operative Group  Obj 04
	Co-operative Group  Obj 05
	Co-operative Group  Obj 06
	Co-operative Group  Obj 07
	Co-operative Group  Obj 08
	Co-operative Group  Obj 09
	Co-operative Group  Obj 10
	Co-operative Group  Obj 11
	Co-operative Group  Obj 12
	Co-operative Group  Obj 15
	Co-operative Group  Obj 16
	Co-operative Group  Obj 21
	Co-operative Group  Obj 22
	Co-operative Group  Obj 23
	Co-operative Group  Obj 24
	Co-operative Group  Obj 25
	Co-operative Group  Obj 26
	Co-operative Group  Obj 27
	Co-operative Group  Obj 28
	Co-operative Group  Obj 29
	Co-operative Group  Obj 30
	Co-operative Group  Obj 31
	Co-operative Group  Obj 32
	Co-operative Group  Obj 33
	Co-operative Group  Obj 34
	Co-operative Group  Obj 36
	Co-operative Group  Obj 37
	Co-operative Group  Obj 40
	Co-operative Group  Obj 41
	Co-operative Group  Obj 42
	Co-operative Group  Obj 43

	3 List of Applications (Items 3.1 to 3.18)
	3.1 Application for a premises licence - Cocoa Ooze, 24-28 Belmont Street
	3.2 Application for a provisional premises licence: Angus and Ale, 55 Schoolhill
	3.3 Application for a provisional premises licence: R S McColl's, 2-4 Balgownie Crescent
	McColl's, 2 - 4 Balgownie Crescent - Police Let
	McColl's, 2 - 4 Balgownie Crescent - NHS Let

	3.4 Application for a provisional premises licence: R S McColl's, 207a Union Street
	McColl's, 207a Union Street - Police Let
	McColl's, 207a Union Street - NHS Let
	McColl's, 207a Union Street - GP Practices Let

	3.5 Application for variation of a premises licence: Musa, 33 Exchange Street
	3.6 Application for variation of a premises licence: Wine Raks, 8 St Swithin Street, Aberdeen
	3.7 Application for variation of a premises licence: Borsalino's, 337 North Deeside Road, Peterculter
	Borsalino Restaurant - NHS Let
	Borsalino Restaurant - CC Rep

	3.8 Application for variation of a premises licence: O'Neill's (Gnd Floor), 9 Back Wynd
	O'Neill's - Police Let
	O'Neill's - LSO

	3.9 Application for variation of a premises licence: Co-operative, Lewis Road
	Co-op Lewis Road - NHS Let

	3.10 Application for variation of a premises licence: Ghillies Lair, Great Southern Road
	Ghillie's Lair - Police Rep

	3.11 Application for variation of a premises licence: Lidl, Inverurie Road
	Lidl - Inverurie Rd - NHS Let

	3.12 Application for variation of a premises licence: Lidl, Wellington Road
	Lidl - Wellington Road - NHS Let

	3.13 Application for variation of a premises licence: Lidl, Lang Stracht
	Lidl - Lang Stracht - NHS Let

	3.14 Application for variation of a premises licence: Mill of Mundurno, Bridge of Don
	notice visit-not on premises- millof mundurno 18.09.15
	Mill of Mundurno - E-mail
	Mill of Mundurno GoogleEarth_Image
	Mill of Mundurno Image #2

	3.15 Application for variation of a premises licence: Premier Inn, Argyll Way, Aberdeen Airport
	3.16 Application for a personal licence: AC4161
	3.17 Application for a personal licence: AC4174
	3.18 Application for a personal licence: AC4141



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 6 October 2015.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener;   and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Grant, 
Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 

 
 
 
STATEMENT BY DEPUTE CLERK 
 
1. Lynn May, Depute Clerk, informed the Board that in light of a recent decision 
regarding an appeal against the Board’s decision to refuse a provisional premises 
licence, the overprovision part of the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy would have 
to be reviewed. In the meantime she advised the Board that it should no longer have 
regard to over provision when considering applications for off sales premises. 
 
 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener proposed that item 3.1 be considered as the first item on the 
agenda. (Article 3 of this minute refers). 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to agree to the proposal. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - COCOA OOZE, 24-28 BELMONT 
STREET 
 
3. Mr Tyler, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. His client 
operates a coffee shop and bistro and is looking to sell alcohol for consumption both on 
and off the premises.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  
(1)  Drugs Policy as set out in the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - R S MCCOLLS, 
PROVOST WATT DRIVE 
 
4. The Board was advised that this application had previously been refused and on 
appeal had been remitted back to the Board for consideration anew. 
 
As a preliminary point, Lynn May, Depute Clerk, advised the Board that NHS Grampian 
had submitted a late letter of objection to the application.   
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Skinner, Advocate, on behalf of the applicant who 
asked the Board not to take the late letter into consideration. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
not to consider the late letter of objection. 
 
Sergeant Flett advised the Board that Police Scotland were withdrawing their letter of 
representation. Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer (LSO) also withdrew her 
representation to the application. 
 
The Board heard Robert Skinner, Advocate, speak in support of the application. He 
informed the Board that the premises currently operate as a newsagent but his client 
has developed a new business model and is converting many of its stores to operate as 
local convenience stores. The alcohol area will have a capacity of just 10 square 
metres but it is important for the viability of the store. It is very unlikely that people will 
travel to the shop from outwith the local community. The alcohol would not be 
particularly cheap and there was no suggestion that granting this application would 
prejudice public health therefore there could be no ground for refusal. 
 
Councillor Townson moved:- 

to grant the application on the basis that there were no objections and the 
business model would not be inconsistent with the health objective. 
 

The Convener moved as an amendment:- 
to refuse the application on the grounds that it is inconsistent with the licensing 
objective of protecting and improving public health.  
 

On a division there voted:- for the motion (5) – Councillors Cameron, Carle, Grant, 
Lawrence and Townson; for the amendment (2) – the Convener and Councillor Yuill. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to adopt the motion and grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  
(1)  the installation of a CCTV system to the standard as set out in the Board’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OPERATIVE, 122 - 
124 BROOMHILL ROAD 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

5. The Board was advised that this application had previously been refused. An 
appeal was lodged and in light of another judgement it was agreed that the Board 
would consider it anew. 
 
The Board had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, Police 
Scotland dated 22 December 2014, a representation dated 18 December 2014 from 
Tara-Erin Gilchrist, LSO, a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 19 December 
and 39 letters of objection and 3 representations in support of the application form 
members of the public. 
 
Sergeant Flett advised the Board that Police Scotland were withdrawing their letter of 
representation. Diane Sande, LSO,  withdrew the LSO  representation to the 
application. 
 
The Board heard from Jennifer  Butler, Chairperson of Ashley and Broomhill 
Community Council who spoke to its letter of objection; from Lynn Campbell on behalf 
of Mr Dawson, one of the objectors and from Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Skinner, Advocate on behalf of the applicant. He 
said his  client was a well respected organisation whose primary function was to 
provide facilities to local communities. The proposed alcohol display area would 
account for less than 10% of the total sales area. It was his contention  that there was 
no evidence that granting this application would have an adverse effect on public 
health. 
 
Councillor Cameron moved:- 

to grant the application. 
 

Councillor Yuill moved as an amendment:- 
to refuse the application on the ground that it is inconsistent with the licensing 
objective of protecting and improving public health. 
 

On a division there voted:- for the motion (5) – Councillors Cameron, Carle, Grant, 
Lawrence and Townson; for the amendment (2) – the Convener and Councillor Yuill. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to adopt the motion and grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  
(1)  the installation of a CCTV system to the standard as set out in the Board’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: ANGUS AND ALE, 55 
SCHOOLHILL 
 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

6. Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. The 
premises operate as a restaurant and her client is seeking to sell alcohol for 
consumption on the premises. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  
(1)  Drugs Policy as set out in the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: R S MCCOLL'S, 2-4 
BALGOWNIE CRESCENT 
 
7. The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 27 
July 2015 and a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 06 August 2015. 
 
Sergeant Flett advised the Board that Police Scotland were withdrawing that part of the 
representation relating to overprovision and had  no adverse comment in respect of the 
applicant’s relevant convictions. 
 
The Board then heard from Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian. She  withdrew NHS 
Grampian’s representation regarding overprovision,  but spoke to the objection to the 
application on the ground of the licensing objective of protecting and improving public 
health. 
 
Thereafter Mr Skinner, Advocate, spoke in support of the application. The applicant’s 
business model was changing from that of a newsagent to community stores offering 
convenience grocery goods.  The applicant was seeking to  offer a limited selection of 
beers and wines along with the groceries. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  
(1)  the installation of a CCTV system to the standard as set out in the Board’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: R S MCCOLL'S, 207A 
UNION STREET 
 
8. The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 27 
July 2015, a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 06 August 2015 and a letter  
of objection from Central North Aberdeen GP practices dated 07 August 2015. 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

Sergeant Flett advised the Board that Police Scotland were withdrawing that part of the 
representation relating to overprovision and had  no adverse comment in respect of the 
applicant’s relevant convictions. 
 
The Board then heard from Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian. She  withdrew NHS 
Grampian’s representation regarding overprovision,  but spoke to the objection to the 
application on the ground of the licensing objective of protecting and improving public 
health. She stated that there are higher than average levels of referrals to the 
Integrated Alcohol Service from this postcode area and that the majority of alcohol 
purchased  is from small shops rather than supermarkets. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard Mr Skinner, Advocate, speak in support of the application. 
He stated that the purpose of the application is to serve commuters therefore 
customers would be drawn from a much larger  area  than the immediate locale as the 
premises was on a main commuter route. The capacity sought is 7 square metres. Mr 
Skinner stated that the NHS were seeking to say that the size of premises is important 
but it was his contention that  for those persons with alcohol problems it is locale that is 
important not capacity. 
 
Councillor Cameron moved:- 

to grant the application. 
 

The Convener moved as an amendment:- 
to refuse the application on the ground that it was inconsistent with the licensing 
objective  of protecting and improving public health. 
 

On a division there voted:- for the motion (2) – Councillors Cameron and Townson; for 
the amendment (5) – the Convener and Councillors Carle, Grant, Lawrence and Yuill. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment and refuse the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: MUSA, 33 
EXCHANGE STREET 
 
9. The Board heard John Kelman, Premises Manager, speak in support of the 
application. The applicant was looking  to vary the licence for on sales from 11:00 to 
01:00 hours daily, 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application.  
 
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: WINE RAKS, 8 ST 
SWITHIN STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
10. The Board heard Tony Dawson, Solicitor, speak in support of the application. 
The layout of the premises had changed since the act was introduced and this 
application was to rectify the discrepancy. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: BORSALINO'S, 337 
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER 
 
11. The Board had before it a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 18 
September 2015 and a representation from Culter Community Council also dated 18 
September 2015. 
 
The Board heard Heather Wilson speak in support of the objection from NHS 
Grampian. No one from the Community Council attended the meeting. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard Tony Dawson, Solicitor, speak in support of the application. 
The applicant was seeking to add a conservatory to the upper restaurant area and 
covert the lower level to a bottle shop for off sales. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application.  
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: O'NEILL'S (GND 
FLOOR), 9 BACK WYND 
 
12. The Board was advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: CO-OPERATIVE, 
LEWIS ROAD 
 
13. As a preliminary point it was noted that contrary to  Licensing Board policy the 
proposed capacity had not yet been agreed.  Mr Dawson stated that he was confident 
that the figure calculated by David Kidd, Building Standards would be correct and a 
figure of 16.57 square metres was agreed. 
 



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

The Board heard Heather Wilson speak in support of NHS Grampian’s letter of 
objection dated 14 September 2015. She had visited the store and was informed that 
the new display area would be an end of aisle display which gave her concern as 
evidence shows that marketing products at the end of aisle has a larger impact on 
sales. 
 
 Thereafter the Board heard Tony Dawson, Solicitor, speak in support of the 
application.  He confirmed that the end of aisle display would contain promotions of 
beers and wines but that even when running a promotion prices would still be higher  
than those found in supermarkets. 
 
The Convener moved  to grant the application with the exception of the end of aisle 
display cabinet. Councillor Carle moved as an amendment to grant the application. 
 
On a division there voted:- for the motion (2) – The Convener and Councillor Yuill; for 
the amendment (5) – Councillors Cameron, Carle, Grant, Lawrence and Townson. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment and grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: GHILLIES LAIR, 
GREAT SOUTHERN ROAD 
 
14. The Board had before it a representation from Police Scotland dated 07 
September 2015, which recommended the imposition of 3 local conditions should the 
application be granted.  The Board was advised that the applicant would agree to these 
conditions being imposed. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard Andrew Hunter, Solicitor, speak in support of the 
application which was to allow table service in the outside area. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the following local conditions – 
 
(1)  A sign stating  'Licensed Area under the terms of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 

2005' must be displayed at the entrance to the external area.  This area must be 
clearly delineated to prevent general access and egress by persons other than 
customers of the premises. 

 
(2)  No alcohol is to be taken out with the external area and clear signs are to be 

displayed to that effect which should include wording advising that to do so 
would be an offence in terms of the Aberdeen City Council (Drinking in Public 
Places) Byelaws 2009. 

 



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

(3)  The terminal hour for the external area is restricted to 22:00 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: LIDL, INVERURIE 
ROAD 
 
15. The Board had before it a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 18 
September 2015. The Board heard Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian speak in support of 
the letter. She stated that 4 out of the 5 data zones covered by the store show alcohol 
related hospital admissions more than 5% greater than the national average. 
 
Thereafter Mr Hunter, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. He informed the 
Board that the application is part of  a national exercise his client is undertaking to 
introduce international theme weeks in its stores. Food and drink products would be 
highlighted in sections around the store. The alcohol would be an end of aisle display 
highlighting the promotion. He said that when this had been introduced in other stores 
operated by his client the promotions did not lead to consumers buying more alcohol 
rather they changed to buying what was on offer as part of the promotion. These theme 
weeks generally run 9 weeks out of 12. When the theme weeks are not in operation 
premium wines would occupy the end of aisle display. 
 
Councillor Cameron moved to grant the application. The Convener moved as an 
amendment to grant with a local condition that the end of aisle display would be 
restricted to themed weeks. 
 
On a division there voted:- for the motion (4) – Councillors Cameron, Carle, Lawrence 
and Yuill; for the amendment (3) – The Convener and Councillors Grant and Townson. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the motion and grant the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: LIDL, WELLINGTON 
ROAD 
 
16. The Board had before it a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 18 
September 2015. The Board heard Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian speak in support of 
the letter. 
 



9 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

Thereafter Mr Hunter, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. He informed the 
Board that the application is part of  a national exercise his client is undertaking to 
introduce international theme weeks in its stores. Food and drink products would be 
highlighted in sections around the store. The alcohol would be an end of aisle display 
highlighting the promotion. He said that when this had been introduced in other stores 
operated by his client the promotions did not lead to consumers buying more alcohol 
rather they changed to buying what was on offer as part of the promotion. These theme 
weeks generally run 9 weeks out of 12. When the theme weeks are not in operation 
premium wines would occupy the end of aisle display. 
 
The Convener moved to grant the application with a local condition that the end of aisle 
display would be restricted to themed weeks. Councillor Cameron moved as an 
amendment to grant the application. 
 
On a division there voted:- for the motion (4) – The Convener and Councillors Grant, 
Lawrence and Townson; for the amendment (3) – Councillors Cameron, Carle and 
Yuill. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the motion and grant the application with a local condition that alcohol would 
only be allowed on the end of aisle display during international theme weeks. 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: LIDL, LANG 
STRACHT 
 
17. The Board had before it a letter of objection from NHS Grampian dated 18 
September 2015. The Board heard Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian speak in support of 
the letter. 
 
Thereafter Mr Hunter, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. He informed the 
Board that the application is part of  a national exercise his client is undertaking to 
introduce international theme weeks in its stores. Food and drink products would be 
highlighted in sections around the store. The alcohol would be an end of aisle display 
highlighting the promotion. He said that when this had been introduced in other stores 
operated by his client the promotions did not lead to consumers buying more alcohol 
rather they changed to buying what was on offer as part of the promotion. These theme 
weeks generally run 9 weeks out of 12. When the theme weeks are not in operation 
premium wines would occupy the end of aisle display. 
 
The Convener moved to grant the application with a local condition that the end of aisle 
display would be restricted to international themed weeks. Councillor Cameron moved 
as an amendment to grant the application. 
 



10 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

On a division there voted:- for the motion (3) – The Convener and Councillors Grant, 
and Townson; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Cameron, Carle Lawrence and 
Yuill. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment and grant the application.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: MILL OF 
MUNDURNO, BRIDGE OF DON 
 
18. As a preliminary point Carolyn Harrison, Depute Clerk, addressed the Board on 
the requirements concerning the display of a notice  in respect of the application.  
 
The Board had before it, two reports from David McKane, Enforcement Officer, stating 
that on two occasions when he had visited the premises during the period the notice 
was to have been displayed there was no notice. 
 
The Board heard from Michelle Hazlewood, Solicitor, who apologised on behalf of her 
client. A notice had been displayed but not where it could be seen by passers by. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to allow the applicant to display a further notice. 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: PREMIER INN, 
ARGYLL WAY, ABERDEEN AIRPORT 
 
19. The Board heard Michelle Hazlewood, Solicitor, speak in support of the 
application. Her client was seeking to expand the premises and reconfigure the ground 
floor including an expansion of the existing rea 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application.  
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Grant declared an interest in article 20 as the applicant is known to 
him.  He left the meeting room until the application was determined. 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE: AC4161 



11 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

 
20. The Board had before it a notice of conviction from Police Scotland dated 12 
June 2015 and heard Sergeant Skinner speak in support of the letter. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard from the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application.  
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE: AC4174 
 
21. The Board was advised that this item had been deferred from its meeting on 25 
August 2015 to allow the applicant to attend. 
 
The Board had before it a notice of conviction from Police Scotland dated 21 June 2015 
and heard Sergeant Skinner speak in support of the letter. 
 
In the absence of the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to refuse the application.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE: AC4141 
 
22. The Board had before it a notice of conviction from Police Scotland dated 07 July 
2015.  
 
In the absence of  the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 08 December 2015. 
 
 
 
PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW HEARING - NOOSE & MONKEY, ROSEMOUNT 
VIADUCT 
 
23. The Board was advised that the request for a review hearing in respect of the 
premises licence  had been withdrawn. 
 
 



12 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
MARIE BOULTON - CONVENER 
 
 
 


